BR9177FL
FRACTIONAL-N PLL WITH INTEGRATED VCO
V2.2.2 Web: www.bonray.net Tel : 0086+4006786538-810 1
FEATURES
Output frequency range: 25.5 MHz～3240 MHz
Fractional-N synthesizer
Programmable divide-by-1/2/4/8/16/32/64 output
Power supply: 3.3 V

FUNCTIONALBLOCK DIAGRAM
Figure 1.
ORDERING GUIDE
Table 1.
Model
Package
Option
Description
BR9177FL QFN32
FRACTIONAL-N PLL
WITH INTEGRATED VCO
BR9177FL
FRACTIONAL-N PLL WITH INTEGRATED VCO
V2.2.2 Web: www.bonray.net Tel : 0086+4006786538-810 2
SPECIFICATIONS ( Unless otherwise noted, SDVDD=DVDD=AVDD=VP=VVCO=CE=3.3V±10% ，
SDGND=DGND =AGND=CPGND=AGNDVCO=0V. TA= -55℃~+125℃. )
Table 2.
Parameter
Test
Conditions/Commen
ts
Min Typ Max Unit
REFINCHARACTERISTICS
Input Frequency - - 600 MHz
Input Sensitivity 0.4 - 1.8 Vp-p
PHASE DETECTOR Phase Detector Frequency 7 - 26 MHz
CHARGE PUMP
ICP Sink/Source
0.5V≤CPOUT≤2.8V
0.025 - 6.375 mA
Sink and Source Current
Matching
- 1 - %
ICPVS. VTUNE - 1.5 - %
ICP vs. Temperature - 2 - %
LOGIC INPUTS
Input High Voltage, VINH DVDD-0.4 - - V
Input Low Voltage, VINL - - 0.4 V
LOGIC OUTPUTS
Output High Voltage,VOH DVDD-0.4 - - V
Output Low Voltage, VOL - - 0.4 V
POWER SUPPLIES
SDVDD, DVDD, AVDD, VP,
VVCO, CE
- 3.0 3.3 3.6 V
IDD
REFIN=20MHz、
Prescaler=1、
N Division
Ratio=100、
VCO Output Division
Ratio=1
- 125 - mA
RF OUTPUT
CHARACTERISTICS
VCO Output Frequency - 1620 - 3240 MHz
VCO Sensitivity - 60 - 126 MHz/V
Minimum RF Output Power Temperature: 25℃
RFOUTA+/
RFOUTA-
- -3 - dBm
Maximum RF Output Power - 4 - dBm
Minimum VCO Tuning
Voltage
- - 1.45 - V
Maximum VCO Tuning - - 1.85 - V
BR9177FL
FRACTIONAL-N PLL WITH INTEGRATED VCO
V2.2.2 Web: www.bonray.net Tel : 0086+4006786538-810 3
ESD CAUTION
Voltage
NOISE